IEEE POWER ELECTRONICS REGULAR PAPER
Low-Cost LED Driver based on a Low-Dropout
Current Regulator Combined with a Quasi-Resonant
Buck Pre-Regulator
Javier Ribas, Senior Member, IEEE, Pablo J. Quintana, Member, IEEE, Antonio J. Calleja, Senior Member, IEEE,
Jesús Cardesín, Senior Member, IEEE, Diego Rodríguez, Student Member, IEEE,
and Marco A. Dalla Costa, Senior Member, IEEE
    Abstract- The ease of control of LEDs allows the development of

throughout the entire dimming range.
REFERENCES
[1] K. H. Loo, Y. M. Lai, S. C. Tan and C. K. Tse, “On the color stability of
phosphor-converted white LEDs under DC, PWM, and bilevel drive”,
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 974-984, Feb. 2012, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2010.2086080.
[2] T. Quoc, P. Bodrogi and T. Quang, “Color Quality of Semiconductor and
Conventional Light Sources”, Wiley-VCH, 2017. ISBN: 978-3-527-
34166-5.
[3] IEEE Standards Association, “IEEE PAR1789: Recommended Practices
for Modulating Current in High Brightness LEDs for Mitigating Health
Risks to Viewers”, IEEE Standards, Piscataway, NJ, USA, 2015.
[4] P. J. Quintana-Barcia, J. Ribas, F. J. Juarez-Leon and D. Rodriguez-
Fuertes, “Permanent Emergency LED Lamp Based on a Series Single-
Switch Resonant Converter with Battery Clamp”, IEEE Trans. Ind.
Electron., vol. 69, no. 10, Dec. 2018, DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2021.3123649.
[5] J. Ribas, P. J. Quintana-Barcia, J. Cardesin, A. J. Calleja and E. Lopez-
Corominas, “LED Series Current Regulator Based on a Modified Class-E
Resonant Inverter”, IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 65, no. 12, Dec. 2021,
DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2822618.
[6] K. H. Liu, R. Oruganti and F. C. Lee, “Quasi-Resonant Converters-
Topologies and Characteristics”, IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 2, no.
1, Jan. 1987, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.1987.4766333.
[7] K.-H. Liu and F. C. Y. Lee, "Zero-voltage switching technique in DC/DC
converters", IEEE Trans. Power Electron, vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 293-304, July
1990, DOI: 10.1109/63.56520.
[8] C.P. Henze, H.C. Martin and D.W. Parsley, “Zero-Voltage Switching in

5, Sep. 2002, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL. 2002.802195.
[14] M. Liu, Y. Qiao, S. Liu and C. Ma, “Analysis and Design of A Robust
Class E2 DC–DC Converter for Megahertz Wireless Power Transfer”,
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 32, no. 4, May. 2016, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL. 2016.2573839.
[15] T. Suetsugu and M.K. Kazimierczuk, “Design procedure for lossless
voltage-clamped class E amplifier with a transformer and a diode”, IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 20, no. 1, Jan. 2005; DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2004.839837.
[16] X. -F. Cheng, C. Liu, D. Wang and Y. Zhang, "State-of-the-Art Review on
Soft-Switching Technologies for Non-Isolated DC-DC Converters," in
IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 119235-119249, 2021, DOI:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3107861.
[17] S. Sharifi, M. Jabbari and H. Farzanehfard, “A New Family of Single-
Switch ZVS Resonant Converters”, IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 64,
no. 6, Jun. 2017, DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2017.2674632.
[18] J. Wang, F. Zhang, J. Xie, S. Zhang and S. Liu, "Analysis and design of
high efficiency Quasi-Resonant Buck converter," 2014 International Power
Fig. 23 Input voltage (CH1), output voltage VOUT (CH3) and lamp
current (CH4) for an input peak-to-peak voltage ripple of 10%.
This article has been accepted for publication in IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics. This is the author's version which has not been fully edited and
content may change prior to final publication. Citation information: DOI 10.1109/TPEL.2023.3305918
© 2023 IEEE. Personal use is permitted, but republication/redistribution requires IEEE permission.
See https://www.ieee.org/publications/rights/index.html for more information.
Authorized licensed use limited to: D. Javier Ribas Bueno. Downloaded on August 23,2023 at 20:23:58 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
IEEE POWER ELECTRONICS REGULAR PAPER
Electronics and Application Conference and Exposition, Shanghai, China,
2014, pp. 1486-1489, DOI: 10.1109/PEAC.2014.7038084.
[19] Y. C. Hsieh, H. L. Cheng, E, C. Chang and W. D. Huang, “A Soft-
Switching Interleaved Buck–Boost LED Driver With Coupled Inductor”,
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 37, no. 1, Jan. 2022, DOI:
10.1109/TPEL.2021.3093629.
[20] J. Ribas, P. J. Quintana, J. Cardesin, A. J. Calleja and E. L. Lopez-
Corominas, “Single-Switch LED Post-Regulator Based on a Modified
Class-E Resonant Converter with Voltage Clamp”, Electronics, 2019, vol.
8, DOI:10.3390/electronics8070798.
[21] N. Molavi and H. Farzanehfard, “Load-Independent Hybrid Resonant
Converter for Automotive LED Driver Applications”, IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 37, no. 7, Jul. 2022; DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2022.3144640.
[22] X. Liu, Y. Wan, Z. Dong, M. He, Q. Zhou and C. K. Tse, “Buck–Boost–
Buck-Type Single-Switch Multistring Resonant LED Driver With High
Power Factor and Passive Current Balancing”, IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 35, no. 5, May. 2020, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2019.2942488.
[23] W. G. da-Rosa; M. F. Menke, F. E. Bisogno and A. R. Seidel, “Design
Approach for a Self-Oscillating Resonant Converter Operating in High
Frequency for LED Applications”, IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected
Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 6, no. 3, Sep. 2018, DOI:
10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2827162.
[24] Y. Wang, F. Li, Y. Qiu, S. Gao, Y. Guan and D. Xu, “A Single-Stage LED
Driver Based on Flyback and Modified Class-E Resonant Converters with
Low-Voltage Stress”, IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron., vol. 66, no. 11, Nov.
2019, DOI: 10.1109/TIE.2018.2890502.
[25] Y. Wang, S. Gao, S. Zhang and D. Xu, "A Two-Stage Quasi-Resonant
Dual-Buck LED Driver with Digital Control Method," in IEEE
Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 54, no. 1, pp. 787-795, Jan.-
Feb. 2018, DOI: 10.1109/TIA.2017.2764875.
[26] Y. Hu and M. M. Jovanovic, “LED Driver With Self-Adaptive Drive
Voltage”, IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 23, no. 6, pp. 3116-3125,
Nov. 2008, DOI: 10.1109/TPEL.2008.2004558.
[27] C. Bernal, E. Oyarbide, P. Molina and A. Mediano, “Dynamic Model of
Class-E Inverter with Multifrequency Averaged Analysis”, IEEE Trans.
Ind. Electron., vol. 59, no. 10, Oct. 2012, DOI:
10.1109/TIE.2012.2185012.